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Louisa Lollygag 80 mi
Odom. DIR Road Name Rte# Leg

0.0 S Jouett School Rd 648 0.30
0.3 Cross Rt 33
0.3 St Gardners Rd 648 1.52
1.8 L Jackson Rd 658 1.44
3.3 R Paynes Mill Rd 601 1.78
5.0 L Crewsville Rd 661 3.41
8.5 L Willow Brook Rd 635 3.75
12.2 L Jefferson Hwy 33 0.12
12.3 R Bethany Church Rd 655 2.43
14.8 R Belle Meade Rd 701 4.23
19.0 L Belsches Rd 618 0.16
19.1 R Borden Rd 701 1.45
20.6 St Bumpass Rd 701 0.12
20.7 Caution: RR tracks!
20.7 L Kentucky Springs Rd 701 0.30
21.0 St Kentucky Springs Rd 652 1.55
22.6 L Pottiesville Rd 650 1.77
24.3 Caution: RR tracks!
24.3 St Pottiesville Rd 650 0.10
24.4 R Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.10
24.5 Store Stop
24.5 St Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.65
25.2 L Buckner Rd 609 2.79
28.0 R Halls Store Rd 612 2.58
30.6 R Jefferson Hwy 33 1.30
31.9 R Cedar Hill Rd 656 2.53
34.4 L Moorefield Rd 689 2.99
37.4 R Mica Rd 700 0.30
37.7 Caution: RR tracks!
37.7 St Mica Rd 700 1.25
38.9 R Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.35
39.3 L Johnson Rd 700 1.65
40.9 Caution: RR tracks!
40.9 St Johnson Rd 700 2.93
43.9 L Kentucky Springs Rd 652 0.15
44.0 Caution: RR tracks!
44.0 St Kentucky Springs Rd 652 3.05
47.1 L New Bridge Rd 208 1.42
48.5 Store Stop
48.5 L Zachary Taylor Hwy 522 0.08
48.6 R Mansfield Rd 613 2.39
50.9 BR Mansfield Rd 613 2.01
53.0 L Bibb Store Rd 628 6.25
59.2 L Main St 33 0.20
59.4 Lunch @ Joe's Place
59.4 W Main St 33 0.10
59.5 L Courthouse 208 1.05
60.6 L Yanceyville Rd 646 1.71
62.3 BL Yanceyville Rd 646 4.77
67.0 R Shannon Hill Rd 605 0.75
67.8 L E. Old Mountain Rd 640 4.98
72.8 R E. Old Mountain Rd 640 1.73
74.5 L Cartersville Rd 629 0.03
74.5 L Cross Country Rd 522 1.07
75.6 R Gardners Rd 648 4.12
79.7 Cross Rt 33
79.7 St Jouett School Rd 648 0.30
80.0 Finish

Louisa Lollygag 60mi
Odom. DIR Road Name Rte# Leg

0.0 S Jouett School Rd 648 0.30
0.3 Cross Rt 33
0.3 St Gardners Rd 648 1.52
1.8 L Jackson Rd 658 1.44
3.3 R Paynes Mill Rd 601 1.78
5.0 L Crewsville Rd 661 3.41
8.5 L Willow Brook Rd 635 3.75
12.2 L Jefferson Hwy 33 0.12
12.3 R Bethany Church Rd 655 2.43
14.8 R Belle Meade Rd 701 4.23
19.0 L Belsches Rd 618 0.16
19.1 R Borden Rd 701 1.45
20.6 St Bumpass Rd 701 0.12
20.7 Caution: RR tracks!
20.7 L Kentucky Springs Rd 701 0.30
21.0 St Kentucky Springs Rd 652 1.55
22.6 L Pottiesville Rd 650 1.77
24.3 Caution: RR tracks!
24.3 St Pottiesville Rd 650 0.10
24.4 R Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.10
24.5 Store Stop
24.5 St Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.65
25.2 L Buckner Rd 609 2.79
28.0 R Halls Store Rd 612 2.58
30.6 R Jefferson Hwy 33 1.30
31.9 R Cedar Hill Rd 656 2.53
34.4 L Moorefield Rd 689 2.99
37.4 L Mica Rd 700 0.28
37.7 R Pendleton Rd 522 1.19
38.8 Lunch Stop: Sweet Creations
38.8 W W. 4th St 0.25
39.1 L St. Frances Ave 0.52
39.6 R Kennon Rd 665 1.15
40.8 BR Kennon Rd 665 0.11
40.9 L Kennon Rd 665 0.96
41.8 L Jefferson Hwy 33 0.13
42.0 R Willis Proffitt Rd 605 5.63
47.6 L E. Old Mountain Rd 640 4.98
52.6 R E. Old Mountain Rd 640 1.73
54.3 L Cartersville Rd 629 0.03
54.3 L Cross Country Rd 522 1.07
55.4 R Gardners Rd 648 4.12
59.5 Cross Rt 33
59.5 St Jouett School Rd 648 0.30
59.8 Finish
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Louisa Lollygag 31 mi
Odom. DIR Road Name Rte# Leg

0.0 S Jouett School Rd 648 0.30
0.3 Cross Rt 33
0.3 St Gardners Rd 648 1.52
1.8 L Jackson Rd 658 1.44
3.3 R Paynes Mill Rd 601 1.78
5.0 L Crewsville Rd 661 3.41
8.5 L Willow Brook Rd 635 3.75
12.2 Store Stop
12.2 L Jefferson Hwy 33 0.12
12.3 R Bethany Church Rd 655 2.43
14.8 R Belle Meade Rd 701 4.23
19.0 L Belsches Rd 618 0.16
19.1 R Borden Rd 701 1.45
20.6 BR Bumpass Rd 701 0.12
20.7 St Bumpass Rd 701 0.12
20.8 Caution: RR tracks!
20.8 L Kentucky Springs Rd 701 0.30
21.1 St Kentucky Springs Rd 652 1.55
22.7 L Pottiesville Rd 650 1.77
24.5 Caution: RR tracks!
24.5 St Pottiesville Rd 650 0.10
24.6 R Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.10
24.7 Store Stop
24.7 St Fredericks Hall Rd 618 0.65
25.3 L Buckner Rd 609 4.75
30.1 R Jouett School Rd 648 0.85
30.9 Finish

Key: R=right; L=left; BR=bear right; 
BL=bear left; St=straight; W=west
S=south
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Ride Notes:
Store stops: When the ride was originally designed, store stops were located at the following points 
along the various routes. Be sure to plan your ride and the provisions you carry in accordance with the 
conditions that exist at the time the ride takes place. Short route-12 & 24 miles; Intermediate route-24 
& 39 miles; Long route-24, 49, & 59 miles.
History: Mineral was originally known as Tolersville, but adopted its current name when it 
incorporated in 1902 due to the mining industry that supported the community. It was the center of gold 
mining activity in Louisa County and during its heyday there were no fewer than fifteen gold mines 
located within two miles of the town. A zinc and lead mine also operated in the area into the 1970s.
Hazards: Rts 522, 208 & 33 can be busy; please be alert and ride single file.

 

Ride Description:

Louisa Lollygag
Pace Time Miles Terrain Stops Leader

30, 60, 80 3  
Description: Three distance options are offered through scenic Louisa County. The short option (31 
mi) traverses the rolling farmland of eastern Louisa, passes through Bumpass and gives riders a 
glimpse of Lake Anna before looping south and west to complete the circle. The intermediate option (60 
mi) continues on up through Mineral before heading southwest across the South Anna River below 
Cuckoo. This option is hillier than the short option, and includes several good climbs at river and 
stream crossings. The long option (80 mi) goes even further north to take in glimpses of the upper Lake 
before looping southwest through the town of Louisa. The terrain varies from flat in the north to several 
robust climbs on the return south.  All three options have store stops, but bring plenty of water and a 
snack just in case.
Directions: To get to the starting point at Jouett Elementary School from Richmond, take Interstate 
64 west to the Gum Spring (Rt 522) exit #159 (one exit west of the Oilville exit), approximately 19 miles 
west of the intersection of I-64 and I-295. Turn right (north) at US-522 and go 4.8 mi; turn right at 
Paynes Mill Rd (Rt 601) and go 5.7 mi; turn left at US-33 and go 2.4 mi; turn right at Jouett School Rd 
and go about 0.3 mi and turn into the parking lot for the school (315 Jouett School Road, Mineral, Va).


